## THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: 0137-20 SPONSOR: <u>Daniel Tso</u>

TITLE: An Action Relating to an Emergency for the Navajo Nation; Overriding the Navajo Nation President's Veto of Navajo Nation Council Resolution CAP-26-20

**Date posted:** June 19, 2020 at 5:48PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to **comments@navajo-nsn.gov** 

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director Office of Legislative Services P.O. Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515 (928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

**Please note**: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. §374 et. seq.

## LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY SHEET

Tracking No. 0137-20

**DATE:** May 14, 2020

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: PROPOSED NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL RESOLUTION; AN ACTION RELATING TO AN EMERGENCY FOR THE NAVAJO NATION; OVERRIDING THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT'S VETO OF NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL RESOLUTION CAP-26-20

PURPOSE: On May 2, 2020, the Navajo Nation President vetoed the Navajo Nation approved Council Resolution CAP-26-20, "An Action Relating to an Emergency for the Navajo Nation; Approving Diné College and Navajo Technical University to Conduct Meetings Through Telecommunication Methods; Approving a Waiver of Provisions Requiring a Physical Presence at Board of Regents Meetings." The purpose of this legislation is to override the Navajo Nation President's veto of Resolution CAP-26-20.

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review each proposed resolution in detail.

strong, proactive measures to reduce the spread of COVID-19 including issuing stay at

30

1	home orders as well as implementing evening and weekend curfews. Holding meetings
2	through telecommunication methods are another way to prevent further COVID-19
3	infections within the Navajo Nation. As a sovereign nation, the Navajo Nation possesses
4	the inherent authority to determine how best to preserve the health and safety of its
5	members. The continued spread of COVID-19 is a serious threat to the sovereignty of the
6	Navajo Nation.
7	D. Legislation passed by the Navajo Nation Council which is vetoed by the Navajo Nation
8	President is subject to an override of the veto by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the membership of
9	the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 1005(C)(11).
10	
11	Section Two. Findings
12	A. The Navajo Nation approved Council Resolution CAP-26-20, "An Action Relating to an
13	Emergency for the Navajo Nation; Approving Diné College and Navajo Technical
14	University to Conduct Meetings Through Telecommunication Methods; Approving a
15	Waiver of Provisions Requiring a Physical Presence at Board of Regents Meetings,"
16	attached as Exhibit A.
17	B. The Navajo Nation President vetoed CAP-26-20 on May 2, 2020 and provided a
18	memorandum, attached as <b>Exhibit B</b> , to support his decision to veto the Council
19	Resolution.
20	
21	Section Four. Override
22	The Navajo Nation Council hereby overrides the Navajo Nation President's veto of
23	Resolution CAP-26-20.
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	